Corridor Vc Motorway in Bosnia and Her zegovina

Project Financing

WBIF

EIB

EIB

EBRD

National Contribution
Other Sources

WBIF

EIB

Benficiary Contribution
WBIF

EBRD

National Contribution
WBIF

EBRD

EIB

National Contribution
WBIF

EBRD

National Contribution
WBIF

EBRD

National Contribution
WBIF

EBRD

National Contribution
WBIF

EIB

National Contribution
WBIF

EBRD

National Contribution
WBIF

EBRD

National Contribution
WBIF

EBRD

National Contribution
WBIF

Grant TA-BIH-08 € 400,000
Loan € 121,000,000
Loan € 75,000,000
Loan € 28,040,000
Own Contribution € 68,230,994
Other Sources € 112,160,000
Grant WB-1G04-BIH-TRA-05 € 21,536,820
Loan € 59,378,726
Own Contribution € 2,047,500
Grant WB-1G04-BIH-TRA-06 € 38,768,800
Loan € 120,690,000
Own Contribution € 5,510,000
Grant WB-1G04-BIH-TRA-02 € 42,099,480
Loan € 64,380,805
Loan € 76,280,413
Own Contribution € 18,065,039
Grant WB-1G04-BIH-TRA-01 € 15,932,000
Loan € 59,310,000
Own Contribution € 28,878,509
Grant WB-IG03-BIH-TRA-06 € 9,016,323
Loan € 31,000,000
Own Contribution € 4,860,000
Grant WB-1G02-BIH-TRA-07 € 11,755,600
Loan € 49,502,807
Own Contribution € 270,000
Grant WB-1G02-BIH-TRA-06 € 12,049,600
Loan € 63,704,767
Own Contribution € 6,500,000
Grant WB-1G01-BIH-TRA-03 € 15,279,600
Loan € 69,300,000
Own Contribution € 10,473,431
Grant WB20-BIH-TRA-02 € 4,973,412
Loan € 98,460,000
Own Contribution € 12,285,000
Grant WB-1G01-BIH-TRA-01b € 12,360,041
Loan € 46,357,569
Own Contribution € 4,416,165
Grant WB-1G01-BIH-TRA-01a€ 19,442,000



EIB

WBIF

WBIF

EIB

National Contribution
WBIF

EIB

EBRD

National Contribution
WBIF

WBIF

EBRD

EIB

National Contribution

Loan
Grant
Grant
Loan

Own Contribution

Grant
Loan
Loan

Own Contribution

Grant
Grant
Loan
Loan

Own Contribution

Anticipated WBIF INV grant External Grant

WBIF

EIB

National Contribution
Anticipated WBIF TA Grant
WBIF

EIB

National Contribution
National Contribution
EU IPA 2011

WBIF

EBRD

Beneficiary Contribution
WBIF

WBIF

EIB

Beneficiary Contribution
Public Entities

WBIF

EBRD

EIB

EU CONNECTA

Anticipated WBIF INV
Grant

Other Sources
EBRD

EBRD

WBIF

EBRD

Commercial Banks

Grant
Loan

Own Contribution

Externa Grant
Grant
Loan

Own Contribution
Own Contribution

Externa Grant
Grant
Loan

Own Contribution

Grant
Grant
Loan

Own Contribution
Own Contribution

Grant
Loan
Loan
External Grant

External Grant

Other Sources
Loan
Loan
Grant
Loan
External Loan

WB1-BIH-TRA-01

WB19-BIH-TRA-01

WB-IG00-BIH-TRA-01

WB17-BIH-TRA-04
WB18-BIH-TRA-01

WB18-BIH-TRA-02

WB-1G06-BIH-TRA-09

WB-1G06-BIH-TRA-05

WB-1G06-BIH-TRA-10

WB-1G06-BIH-TRA-04

WB27-BIH-TRA-01

WB-IG08-BIH-TRA-05

€ 50,000,000
€ 2,000,000

€ 5,200,000

€ 84,937,585
€2,780,675

€ 22,523,849
€ 11,345,810
€10,317,987
€ 17,408,410
€ 382,805
€4,753,082

€ 55,000,000
€ 49,400,000
€ 7,607,920

€ 74,850,000
€5,185,800

€ 256,650,000
€ 4,500,000

€ 4,200,000

€ 186,107,396
€ 250,190,000
€ 33,500,000
€612,000

€ 800,000

€ 31,416,752
€40,178,727
€ 9,942,500

€ 24,166,634
€ 81,833,285
€ 109,953,900
€13,084,149
€ 30,878,699
€ 3,500,000

€ 300,000,000
€ 200,000,000
€ 530,000

€ 68,930,000

€ 178,496,855
€ 69,000,000
€ 75,982,103
€ 155,918,379
€ 110,000,000
€ 110,058,000



National Contribution Own Contribution € 7,000,000

WBIF Grant WB-1G08-BIH-TRA-04 € 141,350,233
EIB Loan € 197,901,000
National Contribution Own Contribution € 15,021,755
National contribution Own Contribution € 105,370,000
Total € 4,660,481,691
Total Grants € 867,951,891
Total Loans € 2,833,262,199

Project Description

The Mediterranean Corridor links the Iberian Peninsula with the Hungarian — Ukrainian border. Its extension
into the Western Balkans connects Central Europe, specifically Hungary and eastern Croatia, to Bosnia and
Herzegovina and the Adriatic Sea. With increasing pressure on the infrastructure through high daily average
traffic volumes and a corresponding increase in freight volumes, Bosnia and Herzegovina embarked on an
ambitious motorway construction programme, including along Corridor V¢ on the Mediterranean Core Network
Corridor, in cooperation with its neighbours.

The WBIF has actively supported the development of this Corridor since the start of the preparation works. It
has mobilised technical assistance grants for project preparation as well as EU investment grants and loans
(provided by the European Investment Bank and the European Bank for Reconstruction and Development) in
support of various corridor sections. The total WBIF grant support to date totals more than €119.7 million.
These investments will facilitate trade, regional integration and sustainable growth, and thus have a positive
impact on the broader economy of Bosnia and Herzegovina.

More information on the Corridor sections currently supported by the WBIF may be found in the project
factsheets included on this page as well asin the Connectivity Agenda packages, available here.

More details on the Corridor V¢ may be found here and here.
Links

EU Provides an Additional €21 Million in Grants for Flagship Investments on Corridor Vc in BiH

Launch of EU-supported Technical Assistance for Corridor V¢ in BiH: Detailed Design for Prenj Tunnel -
Mostar North

WBIF Transport Sector - Investing in Road Corridor V¢ in BiH (video), 10 November 2020

Another EU-Grant for Corridor V¢ in Bosnia and Herzegovina Signed

Corridor Vc under construction (video), (c) JP Autoceste FBiH, 23 July 2020

Launch of EU-supported Technical Assistance for CVc in Bosnia and Herzegovina

Works Commence on the EU-supported Svilaj Border Crossing Facility from BiH to Croatia

2015 Connectivity Project: Svilg] Bridge over Sava River in the Final Stages of Completion



https://www.wbif.eu/sectors/connectivity-agenda
http://www.jpautoceste.ba/en/about-highway/
https://autoputevirs.com/en/our-services/69466a1df7ca8ee5ef18c4b91a5a8eca5927aaaa7254cacd155858c354d58dddd069466a1df7ca8ee5ef18c4b91a5a8eca5927aaaa7254cacd155858c354d58dddba69466a1df7ca8ee5ef18c4b91a5a8eca5927aaaa7254cacd155858c354d58dd
https://wbif.eu/news-details/eu-provides-additional-21-million-grants-flagship-investments-corridor-vc-bih
https://wbif.eu/news-details/launch-eu-supported-technical-assistance-corridor-vc-bih-detailed-design-prenj-tunnel-mostar-north
https://wbif.eu/news-details/launch-eu-supported-technical-assistance-corridor-vc-bih-detailed-design-prenj-tunnel-mostar-north
https://wbif.eu/gallery-videos/33#item
https://wbif.eu/news-details/another-eu-grant-corridor-vc-bosnia-and-herzegovina-signed
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=bTlhfqB_JG0&feature=youtu.be
https://wbif.eu/news-details/launch-eu-supported-technical-assistance-cvc-bosnia-and-herzegovina
https://wbif.eu/news-details/works-commence-eu-supported-svilaj-border-crossing-facility-bih-croatia
https://wbif.eu/news-details/2015-connectivity-project-svilaj-bridge-over-sava-river-final-stages-completion

A €9.6m Agreement Signed: Construction of the EU-supported Border Crossing from BiH to Croatia

Works Commence on one of the Most Challenging Sections of Corridor Vc: The 2017 Connectivity Project
Zenica Tunnel

€15 Million Connectivity Agenda Grant Agreement Signed for Johovac — Rudanka Motorway Section in Bosnia
and Herzegovina

High-level EU Visit to the 2017 Connectivity Project for Johovac — Rudanka Motorway Section in BiH

Connectivity Agenda: A New Bridge Towards the EU

€180 Million Loan for Mediterranean Corridor Corridor V¢ in Bosnia and Herzegovina

Progress on the Croatia— Bosnia and Herzegovina Road Interconnection (Mediterranean Corridor)

Countries: Bosnia and Herzegovina

Code: PRJ}BIH-TRA-002

Sector: Transport

Lead IFI: EIB, EIB, EBRD, EBRD, EBRD, EBRD, EBRD, EIB, EBRD, EBRD, EBRD, EIB, EIB, EIB,
EBRD, EIB, EIB, EBRD, EIB, EBRD, EBRD, EIB

Status: Implementation

e Beneficiary: Ministry of Communications and Transport of Bon...

Related Documents

Feasibility study for Biomass District Heating System in Kolasin
Elbasan - Fier Electricity Transmission Line

Krusevo and Zeleni Vir Hydropower Plants in Bosnia and Herzegovina
WBIF Sector Factsheet SOC MNE

o WBIF Sector Factsheet TRA KOS

e WBIF Bilateral Donors Factsheet

e Trans-Balkan Electricity Corridor in Serbia Factsheet



https://wbif.eu/news-details/96m-agreement-signed-construction-eu-supported-border-crossing-bih-croatia
https://wbif.eu/news-details/works-commence-one-most-challenging-sections-corridor-vc-2017-connectivity-project-zenica-tunnel
https://wbif.eu/news-details/works-commence-one-most-challenging-sections-corridor-vc-2017-connectivity-project-zenica-tunnel
https://www.wbif.eu/news-details/15-million-connectivity-agenda-grant-agreement-signed-johovac-rudanka
https://www.wbif.eu/news-details/15-million-connectivity-agenda-grant-agreement-signed-johovac-rudanka
https://wbif.eu/news-details/high-level-eu-visit-2017-connectivity-project-johovac-rudanka-motorway-section
https://wbif.eu/news-details/connectivity-agenda-new-bridge-towards-eu
https://wbif.eu/news-details/180-million-loan-mediterranean-corridor-corridor-vc-bosnia-and-herzegovina
https://www.wbif.eu/news-details/progress-croatia-bosnia-and-herzegovina-road-interconnection-mediterranean-corridor
/storage/app/media/Library/9.Sectors/1.Energy/16.MNE-ENE-Kolasin-DH-WB8-MNE-ENE-05.pdf
/storage/app/media/Library/9.Sectors/1.Energy/17.ALB-ENE-Elbasan-Fier-TA-WB6-ALB-ENE-03.pdf
/storage/app/media/Library/9.Sectors/1.Energy/18.BIH-ENE-Krusevo-Zeleni-Vir-HPP-WB6-BIH-ENE-07.pdf
/storage/app/media/Library/FactSheets/MNE/WBIF Sector Factsheet SOC May 2020 MNE.pdf
/storage/app/media/Library/FactSheets/KOS/WBIF Sector Factsheet TRA May 2020 KOS.pdf
/storage/app/media/Factsheets April 2024/Bilateral Donors Factsheet_2403.pdf
/storage/app/media/Library/FactSheets/Factsheets 2023/Trans-Balkan Electricity Corridor in Serbia_Jan2023.pdf

