# Corridor Vc Motorway in Bosnia and Herzegovina

## **Project Financing**

WBIF	Grant	TA-BIH-08	€ 400,000	
EIB	Loan		€ 121,000,000	
EIB	Loan		€ 75,000,000	
EBRD	Loan		€ 28,040,000	
National Contribution	Own Contributio	Own Contribution		
Other Sources	Other Sources		€ 112,160,000	
WBIF	Grant	WB-IG04-BIH-TRA-05	€ 21,536,820	
EIB	Loan		€ 59,378,726	
<b>Benficiary Contribution</b>	Own Contributio	n	€ 2,047,500	
WBIF	Grant	WB-IG04-BIH-TRA-06	€ 38,768,800	
EBRD	Loan		€ 120,690,000	
National Contribution	Own Contributio	Own Contribution € 5,5		
WBIF	Grant	WB-IG04-BIH-TRA-02	€ 42,099,480	
EBRD	Loan		€ 64,380,805	
EIB	Loan		€ 76,280,413	
National Contribution	Own Contributio	n	€ 18,065,039	
WBIF	Grant	WB-IG04-BIH-TRA-01	€ 15,932,000	
EBRD	Loan		€ 59,310,000	
National Contribution	Own Contributio	n	€ 28,878,509	
WBIF	Grant	WB-IG03-BIH-TRA-06	€ 9,016,323	
EBRD	Loan		€ 31,000,000	
National Contribution	Own Contributio	n	€ 4,860,000	
WBIF	Grant	WB-IG02-BIH-TRA-07	€ 11,755,600	
EBRD	Loan		€ 49,502,807	
National Contribution	Own Contributio	n	€ 270,000	
WBIF	Grant	WB-IG02-BIH-TRA-06	€ 12,049,600	
EIB	Loan		€ 63,704,767	
National Contribution	Own Contributio	n	€ 6,500,000	
WBIF	Grant	WB-IG01-BIH-TRA-03	€ 15,279,600	
EBRD	Loan		€ 69,300,000	
National Contribution	Own Contributio	n	€ 10,473,431	
WBIF	Grant	WB20-BIH-TRA-02	€ 4,973,412	
EBRD	Loan		€ 98,460,000	
National Contribution	Own Contributio	n	€ 12,285,000	
WBIF	Grant	WB-IG01-BIH-TRA-018	o € 12,360,041	
EBRD	Loan		€ 46,357,569	
National Contribution	Own Contributio	n	€ 4,416,165	
WBIF	Grant	WB-IG01-BIH-TRA-01a	a € 19,442,000	

EIB	Loan		€ 50,000,000
WBIF	Grant	WB1-BIH-TRA-01	€ 2,000,000
WBIF	Grant	WB19-BIH-TRA-01	€ 5,200,000
EIB	Loan	WDI) BIII IIQI 01	€ 84,937,585
National Contribution	Own Contribution	1	€ 2,780,675
WBIF	Grant	WB-IG00-BIH-TRA-01	€ 22,523,849
EIB	Loan	WB 1000 Bill Tital 01	€ 11,345,810
EBRD	Loan		€ 10,317,987
National Contribution	Own Contribution	1	€ 17,408,410
WBIF	Grant	WB17-BIH-TRA-04	€ 382,805
WBIF	Grant	WB18-BIH-TRA-01	€ 4,753,082
EBRD	Loan	11210 2111 1111 01	€ 55,000,000
EIB	Loan		€ 49,400,000
National Contribution	Own Contribution	1	€ 7,607,920
Anticipated WBIF INV grant			€ 74,850,000
WBIF	Grant	WB18-BIH-TRA-02	€ 5,185,800
EIB	Loan		€ 256,650,000
National Contribution	Own Contribution	1	€ 4,500,000
Anticipated WBIF TA Grant			€ 4,200,000
WBIF	Grant	WB-IG06-BIH-TRA-09	€ 186,107,396
EIB	Loan		€ 250,190,000
National Contribution	Own Contribution	1	€ 33,500,000
National Contribution	Own Contribution	1	€ 612,000
EU IPA 2011	External Grant		€ 800,000
WBIF	Grant	WB-IG06-BIH-TRA-05	€ 31,416,752
EBRD	Loan		€ 40,178,727
Beneficiary Contribution	Own Contribution	1	€ 9,942,500
WBIF	Grant	WB-IG06-BIH-TRA-10	€ 24,166,634
WBIF	Grant	WB-IG06-BIH-TRA-04	€ 81,833,285
EIB	Loan		€ 109,953,900
Beneficiary Contribution	Own Contribution	1	€ 13,084,149
Public Entities	Own Contribution	1	€ 30,878,699
WBIF	Grant	WB27-BIH-TRA-01	€ 3,500,000
EBRD	Loan		€ 300,000,000
EIB	Loan		€ 200,000,000
EU CONNECTA	External Grant		€ 530,000
Anticipated WBIF INV	External Grant		€ 68,930,000
Grant	Laternai Grant		C 00,730,000
Other Sources	Other Sources		€ 178,496,855
EBRD	Loan		€ 69,000,000
EBRD	Loan		€ 75,982,103
WBIF	Grant	WB-IG08-BIH-TRA-05	€ 155,918,379
EBRD	Loan		€ 110,000,000
Commercial Banks	External Loan		€ 110,058,000

National Contribution	Own Contribution	1	€ 7,000,000
WBIF	Grant	WB-IG08-BIH-TRA-04	€ 141,350,233
EIB	Loan		€ 197,901,000
National Contribution	Own Contribution	1	€ 15,021,755
National contribution	Own Contribution	1	€ 105,370,000
Total			€ 4,660,481,691
<b>Total Grants</b>			€ 867,951,891
Total Loans			€ 2,833,262,199

## **Project Description**

The Mediterranean Corridor links the Iberian Peninsula with the Hungarian – Ukrainian border. Its extension into the Western Balkans connects Central Europe, specifically Hungary and eastern Croatia, to Bosnia and Herzegovina and the Adriatic Sea. With increasing pressure on the infrastructure through high daily average traffic volumes and a corresponding increase in freight volumes, Bosnia and Herzegovina embarked on an ambitious motorway construction programme, including along Corridor Vc on the Mediterranean Core Network Corridor, in cooperation with its neighbours.

The WBIF has actively supported the development of this Corridor since the start of the preparation works. It has mobilised technical assistance grants for project preparation as well as EU investment grants and loans (provided by the European Investment Bank and the European Bank for Reconstruction and Development) in support of various corridor sections. The total WBIF grant support to date totals more than €119.7 million. These investments will facilitate trade, regional integration and sustainable growth, and thus have a positive impact on the broader economy of Bosnia and Herzegovina.

More information on the Corridor sections currently supported by the WBIF may be found in the project factsheets included on this page as well as in the Connectivity Agenda packages, available here.

More details on the Corridor Vc may be found <u>here</u> and <u>here</u>.

### Links

EU Provides an Additional €21 Million in Grants for Flagship Investments on Corridor Vc in BiH

<u>Launch of EU-supported Technical Assistance for Corridor Vc in BiH: Detailed Design for Prenj Tunnel - Mostar North</u>

WBIF Transport Sector - Investing in Road Corridor Vc in BiH (video), 10 November 2020

Another EU-Grant for Corridor Vc in Bosnia and Herzegovina Signed

Corridor Vc under construction (video), (c) JP Autoceste FBiH, 23 July 2020

Launch of EU-supported Technical Assistance for CVc in Bosnia and Herzegovina

Works Commence on the EU-supported Svilaj Border Crossing Facility from BiH to Croatia

2015 Connectivity Project: Svilaj Bridge over Sava River in the Final Stages of Completion

A €9.6m Agreement Signed: Construction of the EU-supported Border Crossing from BiH to Croatia

Works Commence on one of the Most Challenging Sections of Corridor Vc: The 2017 Connectivity Project Zenica Tunnel

€15 Million Connectivity Agenda Grant Agreement Signed for Johovac – Rudanka Motorway Section in Bosnia and Herzegovina

High-level EU Visit to the 2017 Connectivity Project for Johovac – Rudanka Motorway Section in BiH

Connectivity Agenda: A New Bridge Towards the EU

€180 Million Loan for Mediterranean Corridor Corridor Vc in Bosnia and Herzegovina

Progress on the Croatia – Bosnia and Herzegovina Road Interconnection (Mediterranean Corridor)

• Countries: Bosnia and Herzegovina

• Code: PRJ-BIH-TRA-002

• **Sector:** Transport

• Lead IFI: EIB, EIB, EBRD, EBRD, EBRD, EBRD, EBRD, EIB, EBRD, EBRD, EBRD, EIB, EIB, EIB, EBRD, EIB, EBRD, EIB, EBRD, EB

• Status: Implementation

• Beneficiary: Ministry of Communications and Transport of Bon...

#### **Related Documents**

- Feasibility study for Biomass District Heating System in Kolašin
- Elbasan Fier Electricity Transmission Line
- Krusevo and Zeleni Vir Hydropower Plants in Bosnia and Herzegovina
- WBIF Sector Factsheet SOC MNE
- WBIF Sector Factsheet TRA KOS
- WBIF Bilateral Donors Factsheet
- Trans-Balkan Electricity Corridor in Serbia Factsheet